COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

In the Matter of?:

EOG Resources, Inc. : Air Act, the Clean Streams Law,
Lawrence Township : 01 and Gas Act, and
Clearfield County : Solid Waste Management Act

CONSENT ORDER AND AGREEMENT

This Consent Order and Agreement is entered into this 12th day of July 2010, by and
between the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Environmental Protection
(“Department”™) and EOG Resources, Inc. (“EOG”).

| Findings

The Department has found and determined the following:

A.  The Department is the agency with the duty and authority to administer and enforce:
the Air Pollution Control Act, Act of January 8, 1960, P.1.. 2119, as amended, 35 P.S. §§4001-
4015 (“Air Act”}; The Clean Streams Law, Act of June 22, 1937, P.L. 1987, as amended, 35 P.5.
§§691.1-691.1001 (“Clean Streams Law™); the Oil and Gas Act, Act of December 19, 1984, P.L.
1140, as amended, 58 P.S. §§601.101-601.605 (“Oil and Gas Act™); the Solid Waste
Management Act, Act of July 7, 1980, P.L. 380, as amended, 35 P.S. §§6018.101-6018.1003
(“Solid Waste Management Act™); Section 1917-A of the Administrative Code of 1929, Act of
April 9, 1929, P.L. 177, as amended, 71 P.S. §510-17 (“Administrative Code™); and the rules and
regulations promulgated thereunder.

B. EOG is a Delaware corporation authorized to do business in Pennsylvania, and it
maintains a business address of 400 Southpointe Boulevard, Plaza 1, Suite 300, Canonsburg,

Pennsylvania 15317,




C. EOG is a “person” as that term is defined in: Section 3 of the Air Act, 35 P.S.
§4003; Section 1 of the Clean Streams Law, 35 P.S. §691.1; Section 103 of the Oil and Gas Act,
58 P.S. §601.103; and Section 103 of the Solid Waste Management Act, 35 P.S. §6018.103.

D. EOG is the “owner” and “operatoz” as those terms are defined by Section 601.103
of the Oil and Gas Act, 58 P.S. §601.103, of a gas well known as “Punxsutawney Hunting Club
36H,” which is located in Lawrence Township, Clearficld County, Pennsylvania, and is
authorized by the Department under well permit 37-033-26872-00.

E. At approximately 6:35 p.m., on June 3, 2010, while post-hydraulic well fracturing
propedures were being performed at the bottom of Punxsutawney Hunting Club 3611, a
potentially catastrophic failure of the blow-out prevention and/or other well equipment occurred
that resulted in the uncontrolled discharge of a significant amount of well flowback fluids and
saltwater and gas from Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H into the environment.

F.  Although multiple well site personnel had received well control training, at the time
of the incident, no one at the well site with EOG had a current industry-accepted well control
certification. .

G.  EOG persomnel evacuated the area within approximately one mile of Punxsutawney
Hunting Club 36H. Subsequently, the FAA prohibited aircraft from ﬂyiﬁg in the airspace below
1,000 feet over Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H.

. EOG first attempted to notify the Department of the uncontrolled discharge at
approximately 10:15 p.n., by leaving messages for individual inspectors. EOG did not call the
Department’s emergency number. |

I Sometime in the carly morning of June 4, 2010, after receiving notice from the

Pennsylvania Emergency Management Agency the Department responded and observed the




uncontrolled discharge of a significant amount of well flowback fluids, saltwater and gas from
Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H into the environment, including the uncontrolled discharge of
well flowback fluids and saltwater flowing on the ground and into a drainage area tributary to
Little Laurel Run, a high quality cold water fishery.

J.  The uncontrolled discharge of a significant amount of well flowback fluids,
saltwater and gas into the environment from Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H continued until
approximately 12:13 p.m. on June 4, 2010, when the 10,000 psi valve was closed on the gas well.

Violations of the Oil and Gas Act

K. Section 209 of the Oil and Gas Act, 58 P.S, §601.209, requires that “[a]ny person
engaged in drilling any oil or gas well shall equip the well with casings of sufficient strength and
with such other safety devices, as may be necessary in a manner as prescribed by regulation of
the [D]epartment, and shall use every effort and endeavor effectively to prevent blow-outs,
explosions and fires.”

L. 25 Pa. Code §78.66(b) states that “[i]f a reportable release of brine on or into the
~ ground occurs at the well site, the owner or operator shall notify the appropriate regional office of
the Department as soon as practicable, but no later than 2 hours after detecting or discovering the
release.”

M. 25 Pa. Code §78.72(a), s'tates, in relevant part, that “[t]he operator shall use blow-
out prevention equipment when well head pressures or natural open flows are anticipated at the
well site that may result in a blow-out or when the operator is drilling in an area where there is no
prior knowledge of the pressures or natural open flows to be encountered.” 25 Pa. Code
§78.72(b), states that “[b]low-out prevention equipment used shall be in good working condition

at all times.” 25 Pa. Code §78.72(f), states that *“”[djuring drilling when conditions are such that




the use of a blow-out preventer can be anticipated, there shall be present on the rig floor a
certified individual responsible to the operator. Satisfactory Qompletion of a United States
Geologic Survey (U.S.G.S.) approved well control course or equivalent study shall be deemed
adequate certification for purpo:;es of this subsection.” Finally, 25 Pa. Code §78.72(h), states
that “[ujpon .completion of the drilling operations at a well, the opéra’sor shall install and utilize
equipment, such as the shut-off valve of sufficient rating to contain anticipated pressure,
Hubricator or similar device, as may be necessary to enable the well to be effectively shut-in while
logging and servicing the well and after compleﬁon of the well.”

| N. The potentially catastrophic failure of the blow-out prevention and/or other well
equipment that resulted in the uncontrotled discharge of a significant amount of well flowback
fluids, saltwater and gas from Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H into the environment violates”
Section 209 of the Qil and Gas Act, 58 P.S. §601.209, and 25 Pa. Code §§78.72(a_), 78.72(b), and
78.72(h).

0. The uncontrolled discharge of a significant amount of gas from Punxsutawney
Hunting Club 36H into the environmént violates the requirements under 25 Pa. Code §78.74, that
“[tThe venting of gas to the atmosphere from a well is prohibited when the venting produces a
hazard to the public health and safety.”

P. The uncontrolled discharge of a significant amount of well flowback fluids and
saltwater from Punxsutéwney Hunting Club 36H into the environment violates the requirements
under 25 Pa. Code §78.56(a), that “the operator shall contain pollutional substances and wastes
from the drilling, altering, completing, recompleting, servicing and piugg@ng the well, including
brines, drill cuttings, drilling muds, oils, stimulation fluids, well treatment and servicing fluids,

phugging and drilling fluids other than gases in a pit, . . . or series of pits . . ..”




Q. The failure to notify the Department within two hours of the release of brine on or
into the ground violates 25 Pa, Code §78.66(b).

R. The absence on the rig floor of a certified individual responsible to the operator
when conditions were such that the use of a blow-out preventer could have been anticipated
violates 25 Pa, Code §78.72(f).

S. The violations described above constitute untawful conduct under Section 509 of
the Qil and Gas Act, 58 P.S. §601,509, a statutory nuisance under Section 502 of the Oil and Gas
Act, 58 P.S. §601.502, and subject EOG to a claim for civil penalties pursuant to Section 506 of
the Oil and Gas Act, §601.506.

VYiolations of the Clean Streams Law

T. The well drilling fluids and gas discharged from Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H
into the environment are “industrial wastes,” and the drainage area tributary to Little Laurel Run
is a “water of the Commonwealth” as those terms are defined in Section | of the Clean Streams
Law, 35 P.S. §691.1. Neither EOG nor any other person or entity had or has a permit to
discharge industrial wastes into waters of the Commonwealth.

U, Section 1 of the Clean Streams Law 35 P.S. §691.1, defines, in relevant pait,
“Ip]ollution” to mean “contamination of any waters of the Commonwealth such as will create ox
is likely to create a nuisance or to render such waters harmful, detrimental or injurious to public
health, safety or welfare, or to domestic, . . ., or other legitimate beneficial uses, . . ., including
but not limited to such contamination by alteration of the physical, chemical or btological
propetties of such waters, or change in temperature, taste, color or odor thereof, or the discharge

of any liquid, gaseous, . . ., solid or other substances into such waters.”




V.  The unpermitted and uncontrolled discharge of industrial wastes from
Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H caused pollution and/or created the danger of pollution to the
waters of the Commonwealth in violation Sections 301, 307, 401, and 402, of the Clean Streams
Law, -35 P.S. §§691.301, 691.307, and 691.401, and 691.402. -

W. The violations described above constitute unlawful conduct under Section 611 of
the Clean Streams Law, 35 P.S. §691.611, a statutory nuisance under Section 601 of the Clean
Streams Law, 35 P.S. §691.601, and'subject EOG to a claim for civil penalties pursuant to
Section 605 of the Clean Streams Law, 35 P.S. §691.605.

Yiolations of the Air Act

X. The gas discharged from Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H into the atmosphere is
an “afr contaminant,” and Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H is a stationary “air contamination
source” as those terms are defined in Section 3 of the Air Act, 35 P.S. §4003. Neither EOG nor
any other person or entity had or has a permit to discharge air contaminants into the atmosphere.

Y. The unpermitted and uncontrolled discharge of a significant amount of gas from
Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H into the atmosphere was inimical to the public health, safety,
or welfare, and constitutes “air poltution” as that term is defined in Section 3 of the Air Act, 35
P.S. §4003. The unpermitted and uncontllolled discharge of air pollution from Punxsutawney
Hunting Club 36H into the atmosphere violates Section 4006.1 of the Air Act, 35 P.S; §4006.1.

Z. The violation de;cribed above constitutes unlawful conduct under Section 8 of the
Air Act, 35 P.S. §4008, is a statutory nuisance under Section 13 of the Air Act, 35 P.S. §4013,

and subjects EOG to civil penalty liability under Section 4009.1 of the Air Act, 35 P.S. §4009.1.




Yiolations of the Solid Waste Management Act

AA. The well flowback fluids and saltwater discharged from Punxsutawney Hunting
Club 36H into the environment are “residual wastes” as that term is defined in Section 103 of the
Solid Waste Management Act, 35 P.S, §6018.103. Neither EOG nor any other person or entity
had or has a permit to discharge residual wastes into the environment,

AB. The unpermitted and uncontrolled discharge of residual wastes from
Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H into the environment violates Sections 301 and 302 of the
Solid Waste Management Act, 35 P.S. §§6018.301 and 6018.302.

AC. The violations described above constitute unlawful conduct under Section 610 of
the Solid Waste Management Act, 35 P.S. §6018.610, are a statutory nuisance under Section 601
of the Solid Waste Management Act, 35 P.S. §6018.601, and subject EOG to civil penalty
liability under Section 605 of the Solid Waste Management Act, 35 P.S. §6018.605.

AD. OnJune 7, 2010, the Department issued an Order against EOG regarding these
matters. A copy of the Order is attached as exhibit A.

AE. On June 14, 2010, EOG and the Department entered into a Consent Order and
Apgreement implementing the necessary investigation and interim corrective actions identified in
that document. A copy of the Consent Order and Agreement is attached as Exhibit B,

AF. Asaresult of the investigation conducted by the Department and its expert, the
Department has determined that EOG must revise its practices to prevent a recurrence of the

blow-out that occurred on June 3-4, 2010.




Order

After full and complete negotiation of éll matters set forth in this Consent Order and
Agréement, and upon mutual exchange of the covenants contained herein, the Parties desiring to
avoid litigation and intending to be legally bound, it is heréby ORDERED by the Department and
AGREED torby EOG as follows:

1. Authority. This Consent Order and Agree}ﬁent is an Order of the Department
authorized and issued pursuant to: Sections 4 and 10.1 of the Air Act, 35 P.S. §§4004 and
4010.1; Section 5 of the Clean S’trearﬁs Law, 35 P.S. §691.5; Sections 503 and 508 of the Oil and
Gas Act, 58 P.S, §§601.503 and 601.508; Section 602 of the Solid Waste Management Act, 35
P.S. §6018.602; and Section 1917-A of the Administrative Code, 71 P.S. §510-17.

2, Effect of This Consent Order and Agreement. The June 15, 2010, Consent
Order and Agreément entered into by the parties is hereby replaced and superseded by this
Consent Order and Agreement.

3. Findings.

a. EOG agrees that the Findings in Paragraphs A through AE, above, are true
and correct and, in any matter or proceeding involving EOG and the Department, EOG shall not
challenge the accuracy or validity of these Findings.

b. The Parties do not authorize any other persons to use the Findings in this
Consent Order and Agreement in any matter or proceeding.

4. Corrective Actions.

a. For all Marcellus Shale gas wells, including the Punxsutawney Hunting
Club 3611, owned and operated by EOG and permitted by the Department, EOG shall

immediately and permanently implement the following practices:




1.

1318

iv.

Vi.

vii,

viii,

iX.

A minimum of two pressure barriers shall be in place during all post-frac
cleanout operations. Barriers shall be identified in a Prevention,
Preparedness, and Contingency plan, a copy of which shall be present at
the well site at all times for Department review. Barriers can include
hydro-static methods, well plugs, and/or devices including but not limited
to pipe rams and annular preventers. A stripper head or stripper rubber
shall not be considered a pressure barrier;

A snubbing unit shall be used to perform post-frac cleanouts if a coil
tubing rig is unable to clean out the frac plugs, sand, and any other debris
to total depth. When dealing with a depleted reservoir, EOG may request
an exemption from DEP;

A remote actuator capable of independently operating the blow-out
prevention equipment shall be used;

All blow-out prevention equipment shall be tested according to the
manufacturer’s specifications immediately after installation on the
wellhead and before the commencement of post-frac cleanout operations.
All chart record test results of that equipment shall be maintained at the
wellsite;

A certifted individual, responsible to the operator, with current industry-
accepted Well Control Certification shall be present at the well site during
drilling, completion, and well intervention operations. Proof of such
certification shall be maintained at the well site;

Plans and policies identifying the number and type of barriers required to
be in place during specific types of well operations shall be prepared and
submitted to the Department for approval;

A sign bearing the Department’s emergency 24-hour telephone number
and local emergency response numbers, including 911 and the county
communications center telephone number, shall be posted prominently at
the well site;

Notice of any release to the environment (air, land, or water) shall, as
promptly as possible, be provided to the Department; and

Field managers and operators shall be advised of, and familiar with, all
emergency procedures. Statements signed by each field manager and
operator documenting such familiarity shall be maintained at the well site.




5. Resumption of Activities. Upon execution of this Consent Order and Agreement,
EOG is authorized to resume all permitted operations in Pennsylvania, and all equipment
associated with this incident shall be 1'eleaséd for removal or other general disposition. |

6. Civil Penalty Settlement. Within four days of signing this Consent Order and
Agreement, EOG shall pay a civil penalty of Three Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand Four Hundred
Ninefeen Dollars and Nine Cents (8353,419.09), which includes the response costs incurred by
the Department in connection with this incident. This payment is in settlement of the
Department’s claim for civil penalties for the violations set forth in Paragraphs S, W, Z, and AC,
above, covering the period from Iune_ 3, 2010, to the effecﬁve date of this Consent Order and
Agrgement. The payment shall be made Ey corporate check or the like made payable to
“Commonwealth of Pennsylvania” and sent to the East Region Oil and Gas Management,
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101,
Williamsport, Pennsylvania 17701-6448.

7. Remedies For Failure To Comply Wiz‘h This Consent Order And Agreement. I
EOG fails to comply with the provisions of this Consent Order and Agreement, EOG shall be in
violation of this Consent Order and Agreement and the Department may pursue aﬁy remedy
available for a violation of an Order of the Department including, without limitation, issuing an
Order against EOG to cease any and ail well production activities in the Commonweallh of
Pennsylvania, filing an action to enforce this Consent Order and Agreement, and/or assessing
civil penalties for the violation(s) of this Consent Order and Agreement.

8. Reservation of Rights. The Department reserves the right to require additional
measures to achieve compliance with appiicabi;a law. BOG reserves the right to challenge any

action which the Department may take to require those measures.
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9. Liability of EOG. EOG shali be liable for any violations of the Consent Order
and Agreement, including those caused by, contributed to, or allowed by its officers, directors,
agents, employees, contractors, coﬁsuitants (including EOG’s Expert), successors, and assigns.

10.  Correspondence with Department. All correspondence with the Department
concerning this Consent Order and Agreement shall be addressed to:

Jennifer W. Means

Environmental Program Manager

East Region Oil and Gas Management
Department of Environmental Protection
208 West Third Street - Suite 101
Williamsport, PA 17701-6448

Phone: (§70) 321-6557

e-Mail: jenmeans(@state.pa.us

11, Correspondence with EOG. All correspondence with EOG concerning this
Consent Order and Agreement shall be addressed to:
Gary L. Smith
Vice President and General Manager, Pittsburgh Division
EOG Resources, Inc.
400 Southpointe Boulevard, Suite 300
Canonsburg, PA 15317
Phone: (724) 743-2722
Email: gary_smith@eogresources.com
EOG shall notify the Department whenever there is a change in the contact person’s name, title,
or address, Service of any notice or any legal process for any purpose under this Consent Order
and Agreement, including its enforcement, may be made by mailing a copy by certified mail,
- return receipt requested, to the above address.
12, Decisions Under Consent Order and Agreement. Any decision which the

Department makes under the provisions of this Consent Order and Agreement is intended to be

neither a final action under 25 Pa. Code §1021.2, nor an adjudication under 2 Pa.C.5.A. §101.

3
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Any objection, which EOG may have to the decision, will be preserved until the Department
enforces this Consent Order and Agreement,

13, Severability. The Paragraphs of this Consent Order and Agreement shall be
severable and should any part hereof be declared invalid or unenforceable, the remainder shall
continue in full force and effect between the Parties.

14, Entire Agreement. This Consent Order and Agreemént shall constitute the entire
integrated agreement of the Parties as to the subject matter hereof. No prior or contemporaneous
comumunications or prior drafis shall be reievant or admissible for purposes of determining the
meaning or intent of any provisions herein in any litigation or any other proceeding.

15.  Atforneys’ Fees. The Parties shall bear their respective attorney fees, expenses,
and other costs in the prosecution or defense of this matter or any related matters, arising prior to
execution of this Consent Order and Agreement.

16.  Modifications. No changes, additions, modifications, or amendments of ﬂlis
Consent Order and Agreement shall i}e effective unless they are sét out in writing and signed by
the Parties.

17. Titles. A title used at the beginning of any Paragraph of ’Fhis Consent Order and
Agreement may be used to aid in the construction of that Paragraph, but shall not be treated as
controlling.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Consent Order and Agreement to
be executed by their duly authorized repr‘esentative. The undersigned representative of EOG
certifies under penalty of law, as provided bj_ 18 Pa.C.S.A. §4904, that he is authorized to
execute this Consent Order and Agreement oﬁ behalf of EOG, that EOG consents to the entry of

this Consent Order and Agreement as a final ORDER of the Department; and that EOG hereby

12




knowingly waives its right to appeal this Consent Order and Agreement and to challenge its

content or validity, which rights may be available under Section 4 of the Environmental Hearing

Board Act, the Act of July 13, 1988, P.L. 530, No. 1988-94, 35 P.S. §7514; the Administrative

Agency Law, 2 Pa.C.S.A. §103(a) and Chapters SA and 7A; or any other provision of law.

Signature by EOG’s attorney certifies only that the Consent Order and Agreement has been

signed after consulting with counsel.

FOR EOG RESOURCES, INC.:

Gary L. Smith
Vice President and General Manager
Pittsburgh Division

Frederick J. Plaeger, Senior Vice President
and General Counsel for EOG

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION:

Jennifer W. Means
Environmental Program Manager
East Region Oil and Gas Management

Geoffrey J. Ayers
Assistant Counsel

13




EXHIBIT A




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

In the Maiter oft

EOG Resources, Inc. : Violations of the Air Act, the Clean

Lawrence Township : Streams Law, Oil and Gas Act, and

Clearfield County : Solid Waste Management Act
ORDER

NOW, this 7t day of June, 2010, the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of
Environmental Protection (“Department”) has made and determined the following FINDINGS
and enters the following ORDER;

A, The Department is the agency with the dufy and authority to administer and
enforce: the Air Pollution Control Act, Act of January 8, 1960, P.L. 2119, as amended, 35 P.S.
§84001-4015 (*Air Act™); The Clean Streams Law, Act of June 22, 1937, P.L. 1987, as
amended, 35 P8, §§691.1-691.1001 (“Clean Streams Law™); the Oil and Gas Act, Act of
December 19, 1984, P.L. 1140, as amended, 58 P.S. §§601.101-601.605 (“Oil and Gas Act”™);
the Solid Waste Management Act, Act of July 7, 1980, P.L. 380, as amended, 35 P.S.
§§6018,101-6018,1003 (“Solid Waste Management Act™); Séction 1917-A of the Administrative
Code of 1929, Act of April 9, 1929, P.L, 177, as amended, 71 P.S, §510-17 (“Administrative
Code™); and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.

B.  EOG Resources, Inc, (*EOG”) is a Delaware corporation authorized to do business
in Pennsylvania, aﬁd it maintains a business address of 400 Southpointe Boulevard, Plaza 1,
Suite 300, Canonsburg, Pennsylvania 15317,

C. EQG is a “person” as that term is defined in: Section 3 of the Air Act, 35 P.S.
§4003; Section 1 of the Clean Streams Law, 35 P.S, §691.1; Section 103, of the Qil and Gas Act,

58 P.S. § 601.103; and Section 103 of the Solid Waste Management Act, 35 P.S. §6018.103,




D, EOG is the “owner” and “operator” as those ferms are defined by Section 601,103
of the Oif and Gas Act, 58 PS § 601,103, of a gas well known as “Punxsutawney Hunting Ciub
36H,” which is located in Lawrence Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, and is
authorized by the Department under well permit 37-033-26372-00.

E. Sometime in the evening of June 3, 2010, while post-hydraulic fracturing (“frac”)
procedures were being performed at the bottom of Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H, a
catastrophic failure of the blow-out prelvention and/or other 'well equipment occurred that
i‘esulted in the unconirolied discharge of a significant amount of frac fluids and gas from

Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H into the environment.

F.  EOG personnel evacuated the area within approximately one mile of Punxsutawney
HFunting Club 36H. S.ubsequenﬂy, the FAA prohibited aireraft from flying in the airspace below
1,000 feet over Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H. |

G. Sometime in thé early morning of June 4, 2010, the Depatiment responded and
observed the uncontrolled discharge of a significant amount of ﬁ'a.c fluids and gas from
Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H into the environment, including the uncontrolled discharge of
frac fluids flowing on the ground and into a drainage area tributary to Little Laurel Run, a high
quality cold water fishery.

H. The uncontrolled discharge of a significant amount of frac fluids and gas into the
environment from Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H continued until approximately 12:13 p.m.
on June 4, 2010, when the 10,000 psi valve was closed on the gas Weil,

YViolations of the Oil and Gas Act

I Section 209 of the Oil and Gas Act, 58 P.S. §601.209, requires that “lalny person
engaged in drilling any oil or gas well shall equip the well with casings of sufficient strength and

with such other safety devices, as may be necessary in a manner as prescribed by regulation of
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the [D]epartment, and shall use every effort and endeavor effectively to prevent blowouts,
explosions and fires.”

I 25 Pa, Code §78.72(a), states, in velevant part, that “[t}he operator shall use blow-
out prevention equipment when well head pressures or natural open flows are anticipated at the
well site that may result in a blow-out or when the operator is drilling in an area where there is
no prior knowledge of the pressures or natural open flows to be encountered.” 25 Pa. Code
§78.72(b), also states thaé “I'b]low-out prevention equipment used shall be in good wl;arking
condition at all times.” Finally, 25 Pa, Code §78.72(h), states that “[u}pon completion of the
drilling operations at a well, the operator shall install and utilize equipment, such as the shut-off
valve of sufficient rating to contain anticipated pressure, lubricator or similar device, as may be
necessary to enable the well to be effectively shut-in while logging and servicing the well and
after completion of the well.”

K. The catastrophic failure of the blow-out prevention and/or other well equipment
that resulted in the uncontrolled discharge of a significant amount of frac fluids and gas from
Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H into the environment violates Section 209 of the Oil and Gas
Act, 58 P.8. §601.209, and 25 Pa, Code §§78.72(xa), 78.72(b), and 78.72(h).

1. The uncontrolled discharge of a significant amount of gas from Punxsutawney
Hunting Club 36H into the environment violates the requirements under 25 Pa. Code §78.74, that
“[tthe venting of gas to the atmosphere from a well is prohibited when the venting produces a
hazard to the public health and safety.”

M.  The uncontrolled discharge of a significant amount of frac fluids from
Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H into the environment violates the requirements under 25 Pa.
Code §78.56(a), that “the operator shall contain pollutiox_)al substances and wastes from the
drilling, altering, completing, recompleting, servicing and plugging the well, including brines,

3




drill cutiings, drilling muds, oils, stimulation fluids, well treatment and servieing fluids, plugging
and drilling fhuids other than gases in a pit, . . . or series or pits...”

N.  The violations described above constitute unlawfuil conduci under Section 509 of
the Oil and Gas Act, 58 P.S. §601.509, a statutory nuisance under Section 502 of the Oil and Gas
Act, 58 P.S. §601,502, and subject BOG to a claim for civil penalties pursuant to Section 506 of
the il and Gas Act, §601.506,

Violations of the Clean Streams Law

Q.  The frac fluids and gas discharged from Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H into
fhe environment are “industrial wastes,” and the drainage area tributary to Little Lauwrel Runis a
“water of the Commonwealth” as those terms are defined in Section 1 of the Clean Streams Law,
35 P,S. §691.1. Neither BOG nor any other person or entity had or has a permit to discharge
industrial wastes into waters of the Commonwealth,

P, Section 1 of the Clean Streams Law 35 P.5, §691.1, defines, in relevant patt,
“Iplollution” to mean “contamination of any waters of the Commonweslth such as will create or
is likely to creafe a nuisance or fo render such waters havmful, detrimental or injurions to public-
health, safety or welfare, or to domestic, , . ., OF other legitimate beneficial uses, . . ., including
but not limited to such contamination by alteration of the physical, chenﬁical or biological
proparties of such waters, or change in temperature, taste, color or edor thereof, ot the discharge
of any fquid, gaseous, . . ., solid or other substances info such waters.”

Q.  The unpermitted and uncontrolled discharge of industrial wastes from
Purxsuiawney Hunting Club 36H caused pollution aﬁd/or created the danger of pollution to the
waters of the Commonwealth in violation Sections 301, 307, 401, and 402, of the Clean Streams

1aw, 35 P.S. §§651.301, 691.307, and 691.401, and 691.402. "




R, The violations described above constitute unlawful conduct under Section 611 of
the Clean Streams Law, 35 P.S. §691.611, a statutory nuisance under Section 601 of the Clean
Streams Law, 35 P.S. §691.601, and subject EOG to a claim for civil penaliies pursuant to
Section 605 of the Clean Streams Law, 35 P.8. §691.603.

Violations of the Air Act

8.  The pas discharged from Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H into the atinosphere is
an “air contaminant,” and Punxsutasney Hunting Club 36H is a stationary “air contamination
source” as those terins are defined in Section 3 of the Air Act, 35 P.S, §4003. Neither EOG nor
any other person or entity had or has a permit fo discharge air confaminants into the atmosphere.

T.  The unpermitted and uncontrolled discharge of a significant amount of gas from
Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H into the atmosphere was inimical to the public health, safety,
or welfare, and constitutes “air pollution” as that terni is defined in Section 3 of the Air Act, 35
P.S. §4003. The unpermitted and uncontrolled discharge of air poliution from Punxsutawney
Hunting Club 36H info the atmosphere violates Section 4006,1 of the Adr Act, 35 P.S, §4006.1.

U, The violation described above constitutes unlawful conduct under Section 8 of the
Air Act, 35 P.S. §40Q8, is a statutory nuisance under Section 13 of the Air Act, 35 P.S. §4013,
and subjects BOG to civil penalty Hability under Section 4009.1 of the Air Act, 35 P.S. §4009.1,

Violations of the Solid Waste Management Act

V. The frac fluids discharged from Punxsutawney Hunting Club 361 into the
environment are “residual wastes” as that term is defined in Section 103 of the Solid Waste
Management Act, 35 P.S. §6018,103. Neither EGG nor any other person or entity had or has a

permit to discharge residual wastes into the environment,




W.  The unpermiited and unconirolled discharge of residual wastes from
Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H into the environment violates Sections 301 and 302 of the
Solid Waste Management Act, 35 P.S. §§6018.301 and 6018.302.

X. The violations described above constitute unlawful conduct under Section 610 of
the Solid Waste Management Act, 35 P.S. §6018.610, are a statutory nuisance under Seclion 601
of the Solid Waste Management Act, 35 P.8. §6018.601, and subject EOG fo éivii penalty
iiabiﬁty under Section 605 of the Solid Waste Management Act, 35 P.S., §5018.605.

Y, The Department continues to investigate the catastrophic failure of the blove:out '
prevention equipment, and the unpermitted and uncontrolled discharge of a significant amount of
frac fluids and gas into the environment from Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H that occutred on
June 3-4, 2010,

NOW, THEREFORE, under the authority oft Sections 4 and 10.1 of the Alr Act, 35 P.S.
§84004 and 4010.1; Section 5 of 't.ﬁe Clean Streams Law, 35 P.S, §691.5; Sections 503 and 508
of the Oil and Gas Act, 58 P.S.. 88601.503 and 601.508; Section 607 of the Solid Waste
Management Act, 35 P.S. §5018.602; and Section 1917-A of the Administrative Code of 1929,
71 P.8. § 510-17, it is hereby ORDERED that:

1. Cease and Desist

a. For all Marcellus Shale gas wells, including Punxsutawney Hunting Club
36H, owned and operated by EOG and permitted by the Department within the Commonwealth
of Pennsylvania, upon the daté of this Order, EOG shall immediately cease and desist all
Marcellus Shale gas well development activities including, but not limited to: dritling; hydraulic
fracturing, post-hydraulic ﬁ;aoturing well clean-out completion procedures; and any other related

Marcelius Shale gas well development activities in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.




b. EQQG shall cease all such Marcellus Shale gas well development activities

until as follows:

i Within 7 days after the date of this Order and receipt of the Department’s
written approval, EOG may begin drilling of Marcellus Shale gas wells
owned and operated by BOG and permitted by the Department within the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania;

il Within 14 days alier the date of this Order and receipt of the Department’s
written approval, BOG may begin hydraulic fracturing of Marcellus Shale
gas wells owned and operated by EOG and permitted by the Department
within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; and

iit,  Within 30 days afier the datc of this Order and receipt of the Department’s
written approval, EOG may begin post-hydraulic fracturing well clean-out
completion procedures and any other related gas well development
activities at Marcellus Shale gas wells owned and operated by EOG and
permitted by the Department within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

C For the purposes of this Paragraph, approval by the Depariment will be provided,
in writing, to BOG upon the Depariment’s determination that EOG is in full compliance with the
applicable provisions of this Otder.

2. Upon the date of this Order, EOG shall immediately secure the blow-out
prevention equipment and all associated pressure regulation equipment that was in use on
Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H when the unconirolled discharge of frac fluids and gas
occurred on June 3-4, 2010 (collectively “BOP Equipment”). EOG shall thereafter maintain the
BOP Equipment in a secure location pending further disposition as divected by the Department,
and shall make the BOP Equipment available for inspection by the Department or such persons
as designated by the Department,

3. Within 2 days of the date of this Order, EOG shall retain an independent, third-

patty expeit who has the knowledge, skills, and abilities to conduct a forensic investigation into

the cause or causes of the catastrophic failure of the BOP Equipment, and of the uncontrolled




discharge of a signiﬁcant amount of frac fluids and gas from Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H
into the environment that occurred on Fune 3-4, 2010 (“BOG’s Expert”).

4, EOG and EOG’s Expert shall cooperate fully with each other, with the
Depariment, and with any expert retained by Department in connection with the investigation of
the matters that are the subject of this Order.

5. BOG shall pay for any and all ef the salary, costs, and expenses of EOG’s Expert
inchiding, without limitation, any and all salary, costs, and expenses for: the investigation itself}
the Study required under this Order, and any and alf other reports, supporting documents, and
other work product by the EOG’s Expert; and any costs or expenses for the time spent in
discussions with the Department and/or any expert retained by Department in conneciiqn with
the investigation of the matters that are the subject of this Order,

6, ROG’s Expert, the forensic investigation, t‘he Study required under this Order, and
any and all other reports, supporting documents, and other work product by the Expert shall be
available to the Department. Neither BOG nor legal representatives of EOG shall claim any
privilege restricts the release of information to the Depattment from EOG and EOG’s Expert
with respect to the forensic invesiigation, the Stady required under this Order, and any and all
other yeports, éupporiing documents, and other work product from EOG and/or EOG’s Expert.
BOG shall make EOG's Bxpert fally available for any inquiry by the Department and/or by any
expett retained by Depaﬂmeht in connection with the investigation of the matters that are the
subject of this Order.

7. Within 15 days of the date of this Order, EOG shall submit to the Depariment for
review and aﬁproval a written “Study” completed by EOG’s Exﬁer.t, that fully addresses the

iterns below:




iv, A detailed analysis of the drilling and hydraulic fracturing of
Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H. The analysis should note any
irregulatities encountered during those activities. The analysis shall
include a review and analysis of the electrical, vadioactive or other
standard industry logs run on the well, the drill stem test chaits, formation
water analysis, porosity, permeability or fluid saturation measurements,
core analysis, and lithologic log or sample description or other similar data
as compiled. The anafysis shall also include any technical information
otherwise required by 25 Pa, Code §78.122;

V. A detailed analysis/explanation of the root cause or causes of the
catastrophic failure of the BOP Equipment;

vi. An malysis of EOG’s completion activity well conirol procedures existing
on June 3-4, 2010;

vii,  Corrective actions that EOG proposes to implement at all Marcellus Shale
gas wells to prevent similar or any other failures of BOP Equipment in the
future, and a proposed implementation schedule; and

viti, Changes to EOG’s completion activity well control procedures that EOG
proposes to implement at all Marcellus Shale gas wells, and a proposed
implementation schedule.

8. 1f the Department determines that any modification, amendment, or addition is
necessary to the Study, EOG shall submit such revisions as are necessary to fuily address all of
the Department’s written comuments within thirty (30) days after receipt of those comments, The
Study may be approved, rejected, or approved with conditions by the Department. The Study
approved by the Department shall be incorporated as part of this Order for all purposes, shall be

enforceable hereunder, and shall be implemented by EOG in accordance with the schedule in the

Study approved by the Department.




9. All correspondence with the Depariment regarding this Order shall be addressed

to:
Jennifer W. Means
Environmental Program Manager
East Region Oil and Gas Management
Department of Environmental Protection
208 West Third Streei - Suite 101
Williamsport, PA 17701-6448
Phone: (570) 321-6557
e-Mail: jenmeans(@state.pa,us

10.  Mothing set forth in this Order is intended, nor shall it be construed, to
relieve or limit EOG’s obligations to comply with any existing or subsequent statute,
regulation, permit or order, and fhis Order shall not be construed to aﬁthorize EOGHto
violate any statule, regulation, ordef, or permit issued or adininistered by the Department.

11, This Order is effective IMMEDIATELY upon receipt.

Any person aggrieved by this action may appeal, pursuant to Section 4 of the
Environmental Heating Board Act, 35 P.3. Section 7514, and the Administrative Agency Law,
2 Pa, C.S. Chapter 54, to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State
Office Building, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, 717-787-3483. TDD users may
contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, 800-654-5984. Appeals musi be
filed with the Environmental Hearing Board within 30 days of receipt of written notice of this
action unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form
and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board, The appeal
form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in braille or on audiotape

from the Secretary to the Board at 717-787-3483. This paragsaph does not, in and of itself,

create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional Javr,
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IF YOU WANT TO CHALLENGE THIS ACTION, YOUR APPEAL MUST
RFEACH THE BOARD WiTI—IIN 30 DAYS., YOU DO NOT NEED A LAWYHRR 10 FILE
AN AFPEAL WI’I‘E THE BOARD.

IMPORTANT LEGAL RIGHTS ARE AT STAKE, HOWEVER, SC YOU
SHOULD SHOW THIS DOCUMENT TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU CANNOT
AFFORD A LAWYER, YOU WMAY QUALIFY FOR FREE PRO BONO
REPRESENTATION, CALL THE SECRETARY TO THE BOARD (717-787-3483) FOR
MORE INFORMATION.

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF

PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION:

CQ/M@Z/ @/V 22,

Jenmfen . Means
inronmental Program Manager
East Region Oil and Gas Management
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EXHIBIT B




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

In the Matter of:

EOG Resourees, Inc, : Air Act, the Clean Streams Law,
Lawrence Township : Oil and Gas Act, and
Clearficld County ' Solid Waste Management Aot

CONSENT ORDER AND AGREEMENT

This Congsent Order and Agreement is entered into this 1™ day of June 2010, by and
between the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Depariment of Environmiontal Protection
(“Depattment”) and BOG Resourees, Tne. (“BEOG”).

Findings

The Depariment has found and determined the following:

A, The Departnleiﬁ is the agency with the duty and authority to administer and
enforce: the Air Pollution Control Act, Act of January 8, 1960, P.L. 2119, as amended, 35 P.S,
§§4001-4015 ("Alr Act™); The Clean Sireams Law, Act of June 22, 1937, P.L, 1987, as
amendec?, 35 P.8. §8691.1-691,1001 (“Clean Streams Law™); the Oif and Gas Act, Act of
December 19, 1984, P.L, 1140, as amended, 58 P.S, §§601.101-601,605 (“Oil and Gas Act”);
the Solid Waste Management Act, Act of July 7, 1980, P.L. 380, as amended, 35 .S,
§§6018,101-6018,1003 (“Solid Waste Management Act™); Section 1917-A of the Administrative
Ct;de. of 1929, Act of April 9, 1929, P.L. 177, as amended, 11 P.S. §510-17 (“Administrative
Code™); and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder,

B. EOGisaDelaware corj:oration authorized to do business in Pennsylvania, and it
maintains a business address of 400 Southpointe Boulevard, Plaza 1, Suite 300, Canonsburg,

Pennsylvania 15317,




o BOG is a “petson” as that term Is defined In: Section 3 of the Air Act, 35 P.8,
§4003; Section 1 of the Clean Streams Law, 35 P.8, §691.1; Section 103 of the Oil and Gas Act,
52 P.8. §601.103; and Seclion 103 of the Solid Waste Management Act, 35 P.S, §6018.103.

D.  EOGis the “owner” and “operator” as those terms are defined by Section 601,103
of the Oil and Gas Act, 38 .8, §601,103, of a gas well known as “Punxsutewney Hunting Club
36H,” which is located in Lawrence Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, and is
authorized by the Departmen_t ;mder well permit 37—033~268’72—60,

E.  Sommetime in fhe evening of June 3, 2010, while postnhydréulic well fracturing
procedures were being performed af the bottom of Punxsutawney Huntiﬁg Chub 36H, a
potentiaily cataéttophic fatture of the blow-ouf prevention and/or .other well equipiment occutred
that resnlied in the uncontrolled discharge of a siguificant amount of well drilling fluids and gas
from Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H into the environment,

F. EOG pérsonnel evacuated the area within approximately one mile of Punxsutawney
Hunting Club 36H. Subs_équenﬂy, the FAA prohibited giveraft from fiying in the airspace béiow
1,000 feet over Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H.

G. Somstime in the eatly morning of June 4, 2010, the Depc;srtment responded and
observed the uncontrolled discharge of a.signiﬁcant amount of well deitling fluids and gas fi‘om
Punxsuiawney Hunting Club 36H info the environment, including the uncéniroﬂed discharge of
well drifling fluids flowing on the groﬁnd and into a drainage area tributary to Littfe Laurel Run,
a high quality cold water fishery.

H, The uncoﬁtrolled diécharge of a significant amount of well drilling ﬂ_uitis and gas
into th; environment from Punxsuiawney Hunting Club 36H continned until approximately
12:13 p.m. on Juhe 4, 2010, when the 10,000 psi valve was closed on the gas well,

Violations of the Oil and Gas Act




I Section 209 of the Oil and Gas Aect, 58 P.S. §601.209, requires that “[ajny person
engaged in drilling any oil or gas well shall equip the well with casings of sufficient strength and
with such other safety devices, as may be necessary in a manner as prescribed by regulation of
the [Depattment, and shall use every effort and endeavor effectively to prevent blowouts,
explosions and fires.”

J. 25Pa Code §‘78,?2(a), states, In relevant patt, that “[tlhe operator shall use blow-
out prevention equipment when well head pressures or natmral open flows are anticipated at the
well site that may result in a blow-out or when the operator is drilling in an area where there is
1o prior knowledge of the pressures o natural open flows to be encountered,” 25 Pa. Code
§78.72(b), also states that “[bllow-out prevention equipment used shall be in good working
condition at all times.” Fiually, 25 Pa, Code §78.72(h), states that “[uJpon completion of the
drilling operations at a well, the operator shall install and utilize equipment, such as the shut-off
valve of sufficient rating to contain anticipated pressure, lubricator or similar device, as may be
necessaty to enable the well to be effectively shut-in while logging and servicing the well and
after completion of the well.”

K. Thepotentially catasirophic failure of the blow-out prevention and/or other well
equipment that resulted in the uncontrolled discharge of a significant amount of well drilling
flnids and gas from Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H into the environment violates Section 209
of the Oil and Gas Act, 58 1.8, §601.209, and 25 Pa, Code §§78.72(a), 78.72(b), and 78,72(h),

I.  The unconirolled discharge of a significan{ amount of gas fiom Punxsutawney
Hunting Club 36H info the environment violates the requirements under 25 Pa, Code §78.74, that
“[t}he venting of gas to the almosphere from a well is prohibited when the venting produces a

hazard to the public health and safoty.”




M,  The uncontrotled discharge of a sigpiﬁcan’c amount of wel] deilling fivids from
Punxsutawney Hunting Chb 36H into fhe environment violafes the requirements unider 25 Pa.
Code §78.56(aj, that “the operator shall contain polintional substances and wasles from the
drifling, altering, completing, recompleting, setvicing and plugging the well, including brines,
deill onitings, drflling muds, oils, stinmlation fluids, well reatment and sew}cing {luids, plugging
and deilling ﬂﬁids other than gases i a pif, . . . or sefes of pits. ..

N, ‘The violations desoribed above constitute unlawful conduct under Section 509 of
the Ol and Gas Act, 58 P.S, §601.509, a statutory nuisance under Section 502 of iﬁe Oil and _Gas
Act, 38 P.5. §601.502,.and subject BOG fo a claim for civil penalties pursuant to Section 506 of
the Oil and Gas Act, §601.506.

Violations of the Clean Streams Law

0. The well drilting fluids and gas discharged ftom Puaxsutawney Hunting Club
36H into the environment are “industrial wastes,” and the diainage area tributary to Little Laurel
Run i a “water of the Commonwealth” as those terms ave defined in Section 1 of the Clean
Streams Law, 35 P.8. §691.1. Neither BOG nor any other person or entity had or has a permit to
discharge industiial wastes into waters of the Commonvealth,

P,  Section 1 of the Clean Streams Law 35 P.S, §691.1, defines, in yelevant peart
“Fplollution” to mean “contamination of any waters of the Commonwealth such as will creéte of
is likely to create a nufsance ot to render such waters harmiul, detrimental or injurious to public
healih, safoty or welfare, or to domestie, . . ., or other legitimate beneﬂoiél wses, . . ., including
but not Hmited to such contamination by alteration of fha physical, chemical or biological
properties of such waters, of change in temperature, taste, color or odor thereof, or the discharge

of any liquid, gaseous, . . ., solid or other substances info such waters.”




Q.  The unpermitied and uncontrolled discharge of industrial wastes from
Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H caused pollution and/or created the danget of pollution to the
waters of the Commonwealth in violation Sections 30‘I , 307, 401, and 402, of the Clean Sireams
Law, 35 P.S. §§691.301, 691,307, and 691,401, and 691.402.

R, 'The violations described above constitute unlavwful conduct under Section 611 of
fhe Clean Streams Law, 35 P.S. §691.611, a statutory nuisance under Section 601 of the Clean
Streams Law, 35 P.S. §691.601, and subject EOG to a claim for civil penalties pursvant to
Section 603 of the Clean Streams Law, 35 P.S, §691.605,

Violations of the Air Act

S, The gas discharged from Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H into the atmosphere is
an “alr contaiminant,” and Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H is a statlonary “air contamination
source” as those terms are defined in Section 3 of the Air Act, 35 P.S, §4003, Neither EOG nox
any other person ox entity had or has a permit to discharge air contat-nin_ants info the atmosphere.

', The unpermitted and uncontrolled discharge of a significant amount of gas from
Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H inio the atmosphere was inimical to the publig health, safety,
ot welfate, and constitutes “air poiflution” as that term is defined in Section 3 of the Alr Act, 33
P.8. §4003. The unpermitied and uncontrofled discharge of air pollution from Punxsutawney
Hunting Club 36 into the at;nosphere violates Section 4006.1 of the Air Act, 35 P.S, §4006.1.

U, The violation described above constitutes unlawful conduct under Section 8 of the
Air Act, 35 .S, §4008, is a statutory nuisance under Section 13 of the Air Act, 35 P.S. §4013,

and subjects BOG fo civil penalty lability under Section 4009.1 of the Air Act, 35 P.S, §4009.1.




Violations of the Solid Waste Management Act

Y, The well dvilling fivids discharged from Punxsutawney Hunting Chub 36H into the
onvironment are “residual wastes” as fhat term is defined in Section 103 of the Solid Waste
Management Act, 35 P.S. §6018,103, Neither BOG nor any other person or entity had or hasa
permit to discharge vesidual wasies info the envirgnment,

W, The unpermitied and vicontrotled discharge of residual wastes from
Punxsutawney Hunting Club36H into the environment violates Sections 301 and 302 of the
Solid Waste Management Act, 35 P.S. §§6018.301 and 6018302,

X, The violations deseribed above constitute untawful conduct nnder Section 610 of
the Solid Waste Management Act, 35 P.S. §6018,610, are a statutory nuisance under Section 601
of the Solid Waste Management Act, 35 P.8, §6018.601, and subject BOG to civil pez;alty
Hability under Section 605 of the Solid Waste Managoment Act, 35P.8, §6018.605.

¥, The Depatiment continues to investigate fhé matters identified herein, and on
~ June 7, 2010, the Department issued an Order against BOG regarding these matters, A copy of
the Order is attached as exhibit A, .

Z. Asofthe date‘t‘m’s Consent Order and Apresment, EOG is in compliance with the
June 7, 2010, Order. BOG has requestedrand the Departmeni has agreed to EOG implementing
the necessary investigation and corrective aeticmé identified below in accordance with this

Consent Order and Agreement,




After full and complete negotiation of all matters set forth in this Consent Order and
Agreement, and upon mutual exchange of the covenants contained hevoin, the Parties desiring to
avoid Htigation and intending to be legally bound, it is hereby ORDERED by the Depariment
and AGREED to by BOG as follows:

L. Authority. This Consent Order and Agreement is an Order of the‘ Department
authorized and issued pursuant to; Sections 4 and 10.1 of the Air Act, 35 P.S. §§4004 and
4010.1; Section 5 of the Clean Streams Law, 35 P.S, §691,5; Sections 503 and 508 of the Oil and
Gas Act, 58 P.S. §§601.503 and 601,508; Section 602 of the Solid Waste Management Act, 35
P.S. §6018.602; and Section 1917-A of the Administrative Code, 71 P.S, §510-17,

2, Findings,

a. BOG agrees that the Findings in Paragraphs A-Z, above, are true and
cotrect and, in any matter o proeeeding involving BOG and the Departinent, BOG shall not
challenge the accuracy or validity of thess Findings.

b. The Parties do not suthorize any other persons to use the Pindings in this

Consent Order and Agreement in any matter or proceeding,

3. Corrective Actions,
a. For all Marcellus Shale gas wells, including Punxsutawney Hunting Club

36H, owned and operated by BOG and penmitied by the Depariment within the Commonealth
of Pennsylvania, upon the date of this Consent Order and Agresment, BOG shall continue to
cease and desist all: drilling; hydrautic well fracturing; and post-hydravlic well fracturing well
clean-out completion procedures in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, as follows:

1, Within 7 days after the date of this Consent Order and Agreement and
receipt of the Depattment’s written approval, BOG may begin drilling of




Mateellus Shale gas wells owned and operated by EOG and permitted by
the Department within the Commonwealth of Pentisylvania;

i, Within 14 days after the date of this Consent Order and Agreement and
receiot of the Department’s written approval, BOG may begin hydraulic
fracturing of Marcelius Shale gas wells owned and operated by BOG and
permitted by the Depariment within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania;
and

i, Within 30 days after the date of this Consent Order and Agreement and
receipt of the Department’s writien approval, EOG may begin post-
hydraulic fracturing well clean-ont completion procedures at Mares!lus
Shale gas wells owned and operated by BOG and perinitied by the
Department within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

B, For the putposes of this Paragraph, approval by the Department will be
provided, in writing, to BOG upon the Department’s determination that BOG is in full
compliance with flie applicable provisions of this Consent Order and Agreernent,

¢, Upon the date of this Consent Order and Agresment, BOG shall continue
fo secute the blow-out prevention equipment and all associated pressure regutation equipment
ihat was in use on Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H when the uncontrolled discharge of well
duitling fluids and gas occurred on June 3-4, 2010 (cotlectively “BOP Equipment™), BOG shall
thereafter maintain the BOP Rquipment it a scoure location pending further disposition as
divected by the Department, and shall make the BOP Equipment available for inspection by the
Depariment or such persons as desighated by the Department.

d. Within 2 days of the date of this Consent Order and Agreement, BOG
shall retain an independent, third-parly expert who has the knowledge, skills, and abilities to
conduet a forensic investigation into the cause or causes of the potentially catastrophic failure of
the BOP Equipment and/or other well squipment, and of the uncontrolled discharge of a

significant amount of well drilling fluids and gas from Punxsutawney ;Innting Club 36H into the

environment that oceurred on June 3-4, 2010 (“EOG’s Bxpert”),




€. BOG and BOG’s Expert shall cooperate fally with cach other, with the
Department, and with any expert retained by the Departiment in connection with the investigation
of the matters that are the subject of this Order.

f. HOG shail pay for any and all of the salary, costs, and expenses of EOG’s
Expert including, With()lllt limitation, any and all salary, costs, and e}:penses for: the investigation
itself} the Study required under this Consent Order and Agreement, and any and all other reports,
supporting documents, and other work product by the EOG’s Expert; and any costs or expenses
for the time spent in discussions with the Departinent and/or any expert vetained by Depariment
in conneetion with the investigation of the matters that are the subject of this Consent Order and
Agteement,

. FOG’s Bxpert, the forensic investigation, the Study requived under this
Consent Order and Agreement, and any and all other reports, supporting documents, and other
wotk product by the Expert shall be available to the Depaitment. Neither BOG nor legal
representatives of BOG sha il‘c}aim any privilege restriets the release of information to the
Department from BEOG and EOG’s Expert with respect to the forensic investigation, the Study
requived under this Consent Order and Agreement, and any and all othex'veponts, suppofting
documents, and other work product from BOG and/or EOG’s Expert. EOG shall make EOG's
BExpert fully available for any inguiry by the Department and/or by any expert rotained by
Deparlment in connection with the investigation of the matters that ave the subject of this
Consent Order and Agreement,

h, Within 15 days of the date of this Consent Order and Agreement, BOG
shall subinit to the Department for review and approval a written *Study” completed by BOG’s

Bxpert, that fully addresses the itoms below:




i, A detailed analysis of the drilling and hydraulic fracturing of
Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H, The analysis should note any
jrregulatities encountered during those activities, The analysis shall
Jnelude a review and analysis of the eletrical, radioactive or other
standayd industry logs run on the well, the duill stem test chatts, formation
wates analysis, porosity, permeabilily or fluid saturation measurements,
core analysis, and lithologic log or sample deseription or other sitnilar data
as compiled. The analysis shall also include any technical information
otherwise requited by 25 Pa, Code §78.122;

i, A detailed analysisfexplanation of the root cause or causes of the
potentially catastrophic failure of the BOP Equipment;

ke
P
-

. An analysis of BOQ’s completion activity well control procedures existing
on June 3-4, 2010;

v, Corrective actions (if any) that EOG proposes to implement at all
Marcsllus Shale gas wells to prevent similar or any other failures of BOP
Equipment in the future, and a proposed implementation schedule; and
\A Changes (if any) to BOG’s éompiet‘son activity well control procedures
that BOG proposes to implement at all Marcellus Shale gas wells, and a
proposed implementation schedule.
4, Submission of Documents. With yegard to the Study or any other docwnent that
ROG is requited to submit pursuant té this Consent Ordet and Agreement, the Department will
review BOG’s document and will approve or disapprove the dogument, or portion thereof, in
writing, I the document, or any portion of the docurment, is disapproved by the Department,
BOG. shall submit a revised document to the Department that fully addresses the Department’s
wiitien comments within thirty (30) days after recoipt of those comments, or within an‘other
reasonable thne peﬂod, as spéciﬂed by the Department, The Dopartinent will approve or
disapprove the revised document in wiiting. Upon approval by the Department, the document,
and the Depattmentnapprovéd schedule therein, shall become a past of this Consent Ozder and
Agreement for all purposes and shall be enforceable as such,
5. Ciyil Penalties. This Consent Order and Agreement is nof & seltlement as to the

oivil penalties for the violations of the Air Act, Clean Streams Law, Oif and Gas Act, Solid .
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Waste Management Act, and the Regulations set forth in the Findings, above. The Department
expressly reserves the right to assess such civil penalties against EOG,

6. Reniedies For Fuilure To Comply With This Consent Ovder And Agreement, It
EOG fails to comply with the provisions of This Consent Order and Agreement, EOG shali be in
violation of fhis Consent Order and Agreement and the Department may pursue any remedy
available for a violation of an Order of the Depariment including, without limilation, issuing an
Order agalnst BOG to cease any and all well production activities in the Commonyvealth of
Pennsylvania, filing an action fo enforee this Consent Order and Agreoment, and/or assessing
oivil penalties for the violation(s) of this Consent Order and Agreement,

7. Reservation of Rights, The Departiment reserves the right to require additional
measures fo achieve cotpliance with applicable law, BOG reserves the right to challenge any
action which the Depariment may take to require those measures.

8. Liability of EOG. EOG shall be liable for any violations of the Consent Otder
and Agreement, including those caused by, contributed to, or allowed by its officers, directors,
agents, employess, contractors, consultants (ncluding BOG’s Expert), successors, and assigns.

9, Transfer of the EOG Wells and/or Letses,

a. BOG*s duties and ob.ﬁgations under this Consent Order and Agreement
shall not be modified, diminished, terminated, or otherwise altered by the fransfer of
Punxsuiawney Hunting Club 365 and/or any other wells or leases owned and/or operated by
BOG within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, except as hereinafter provided.

b, If before the termination of this Consent Order and Agreoment, EOG
infends to transfer Punxsutawney Hﬁnting Club 36H and/or any other wells or leases owned
and/or operated by BOG within the Commonyealth of Penusylvania, EOG shall provide a copy

of this Consent Order and Agreement to the prospective fransferee at least 30 days prior to the

il




confemplated transfor and shall simultaneousfy inform the Departinent of such infent pursuant-to
Paragraph 10 (Correspondence with Department), below,
¢ The Department, 14 its sole discretion, may agree to modify or terminate
TFOG’s duties and obligations under this Consent Order and Agreement and may agree to the
fransfer upon determination that BOG is in full compliance with this Consent Order and
Agreement, and upon the tuansforee entering into a Consent Order and Agreement with the
Department concerning the wells and/or leases at issue. BOG hereby agrees to walve any right
that it may havs to.appeal or otherwise challenge the Department’s decision in this regard,
10, Correspondence with Departinent. All correspondence with the Department
concerning this Consent Order and Agreement shall be addressed to:
Tennifer W, Means _
Bnvironmental Program Managet
East Region Oil and Gas Management
Depattment of Bavironmental Profection
208 West Third Street - Suite 101
Williamsport, PA 17701-6448

Phone: (570} 321-6557
e-Mail: jenmeans(@state pa.us

12




i1, Correspondence with EOG, Al cotrespondence with EOG conceing

this Consent Qrder and Agreement shall be addressed to:

Gary L. Smith

Vice President and General Managet, Pittsburgh Division

ROG Resourees, Ing, i

400 Souihpointe Boulevard, Suite 300

Canonsborg, PA 15317

Thone: (724) 743-2722

Email: gary smith@eogresourees.com
BOG shall notify the Departraent whenever there Is a change in the contact person’s nanie, title,
or address. Service of any notice or any legal process for aty purpose under this Consent Order
and Agreement, including its enforcement, may be made by maiting a copy by cextified mail,
return receipt requested, to the above address,

12. ° Decistons Under Consent Order and Agreement. Bxcept as provided in
Paragraph 9.c., above, any decision which the Department makes under the provisions of this
Consent Order and Agreement is intended to be neither a final action under 25 Pa. Code §1021.2,
not an adjudication under 2 Pa.C.S.A, §101. Any objection, which BOG may have fo the
deciston will be preserved until the Department enforces this Consent Order and Agreement.

13, Severabilify, The Paragtaphs of this Consent Order and Agreement shall be
severable and should any part hereof be declared invalid ox unenforceable, the remainder shall
continue in fail force and effect between the Parties,

14,  Enflre Agreement, This Consent Order and Agreement shall constitute the entire
intograted agreement of the Patties as to the subject matter hereof. No priot or contemporancous

communications or prior drafis shall be relevant or admissible for purposes of detexmining the

meaning ot intent of any provisions herein in any litigation or any other proceeding,
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5. Afforneps’ Fees, The Parties shaI? bear their respective attormey fees, expenses,
and other costs in the proseoution 0#' defense of this matter or any related mafters, avising prior to
execution of this Consent Order and Agresment.

16, Modifications. No changes, qdditions, modifications, or amendments of this
Consent Order and Agreement shall be effective unless they are set ont in writing and signed by
the Parties.

17.  Titles. A title used at the beginning of any Paragraph of this Consent Order and
Agreement may be used to aid in the construction of that Paragraph, but shall not be freated as
controlling.

18, Tesmination of Consent Order and Agreenient. BOG’s obligations, but not the
Findings, of this Consent Order and Agreeiment shall terminate when BOG has completed ali of
the requirements of this Consent Ogder and Agreement,

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties have caused .this Consent Order ang Agreement fo
be executed by their duly authorized representative. The undersigned representative of EOG
certifies under penalty of law, as provided by 18 Pa.C.S,A. §4904, that he Is authorized to
execufe fhis Consent Order and Agreement on behalf of EOG, that EOG consents to the entry of
this Consent Order and Agreerment as a final ORDER of the Depariment; and that BOG hereby
knowingly waives its right to appeal this Consent Order and Agreement and to challengs its
confent or validity, which iights may be available under Section 4 of the Bnvironmental Hearing
Board Aci, the Act of July 13, 1988, P.L, 530, No. 1988;94, 35 1.8, §7514; the Administrative

Agency Law, 2 Pa,C.S.A, §103(z) and Chapters 5A and 7A; or any other provision of law,
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Signature by BOG’s attorney certifies only that the Consent Order and Agreement has been

signed after consuiting with counsel.

FOR EQG RESOURCES, INC.: XORTHE COMMONWEALTH OF

/ / PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION:

@ Emi T Jg-mniferw. Means
Vito Presidont and General Managel\ Taviconmental Program Manager
Pitlsburgh Division . Bast Reglon Oil and Gas Managenent

W_ Mﬂhﬁ«m

Fredoric fr Vice President Gedffrey Aytrs fr
and General Counsel for BOG ~ Asgistant Counse

EOG Vlnat CO&Adot
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EXHIBIT A




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PRQ'l‘ECTION

Ty the Mattor of}

BOG Resovress, e, : Violations of the Alr Act, the Clean

Tawrence Townshlp ¢ Siyeams Law, Oil and Gas Act, and

Cleatfield Counly . Solid Waste Management Act
ORDIR

NOW, this 7* day of June, 2010, the Comiotwealth of Pennsylvanta, Department of
Bavivonmental Protection (“Department”’) has sade and determined the Following FINDINGS
and entets the following ORDER:

A, The Department Is the agency with the duty and avthorlty to administer and
enforce: the Alr Poflution Control Act, Aot of Tamary 8, 1960, P.L, 2119, as amended, 35 £.8,
§§4001-4015 (“Alr Aot”); The Clean Strenms Lav, Act of June 22, 1937, P.L. 1987, as
amended, 35 2.8, §§691 1-691.1001 (“Clean Streams Law"); the Oit and Gas Act, Act of
Decoraber 19, 1984, P.L. 1140, e amended, 58 P,8, §5§601,101-601.605 (“Oil and Gas Acl™);
tho Solld Waste Management Act, Aot of July 7, 1980, P.L, 380, s amended, 35 2.5,
§86018,101-6018,1003 (“Solid Waste Management Act?); Seotlon 1917-A of the Administrailve
Code of 1929, Act of Apil 9, 1929, P.L. 177, as amended, 7L P8, §510-17 (*Administrative
Code™); and the rules and yogulations prommigated thereunder,

B, BOG Resources, Ine, ("EOG”) is a Delawate corpotation authorlzed to do business
in Pennsylvania, aﬁd it malitains @ business addross of 400 Southpolnte Boulevard, Plaza 1,
Sulte 300, Canonsbutg, Pennsylvania 15317,

G, BOGIs a “person” as that terim is defined in: Seetion 3 of the Alr Aet, 35P.S.
§4003; Seotlon 1 of tho Clonn Streams Law, 35 P.S, §691.1; Seotion 103, of the Ol and Gas At A

58 P.8. § 601.103; and Seotion 103 of tho Solid Waste Management Act, 35 P.S, §6018,103.




D, HOG {5 the “ownet® and “operator” as those terms ave defined by Section 601,103
oftl}e Ol and Gas Act, 53 P,S, $ 601,103, of a gas well known as “Punxsitawney Funting Club
36H,” whie}x is Jocated in Lawrencs Township, Cleatfield County, Pennsylvania, and is
authdrize;i by the Department undex woll permit 37-033-26872-00.

B, Sometlme in the ovening of June 3, 2010, while p ost—hydl'aplic fraclaring (“fiac”)
procedures wore being potformad af the botiom of i’zmxsutawney Tunting Club 365, 2
catastrophis fathue of the blow-out prevention and/or other well equipment oceurred that
vesuited in the uncontrotled discharge of a slenificant atmount of fiac flulds and gas from
Punxsutawnoy Funting Chub 361 into the environment,

B, BOGporsonnel svacuated the asea within approximately one mile of Punxsutawney
Funting Club 361, Subsequontly, tho FAA prohibited alveraft from flying I the airspaoe below
1,000 feet over Punxsutawney Hunting Club 361

G Sométime it the carly motning of June 4, 2010, the Deopatiment responded and
observed the uncomroﬂad disoharge'afa signifioant amount of frac fluids and gas from
Punxsutawaey Hunting Clab 361 into the environtnent, inctuding the unconirolled discharge of
feae fluids fowing on the ground and into a deainags atea ’cﬁbutﬂry to Little Lanel Run, 8 high
quality cold water fishery,

11, The uncontrolied discharge of a slgnificant amount of frac flulds and gas hﬁo the
environment from Panxsutavney Hunting C}ub.%H contitmed until approximately 12:13 pan,
on June 4, 2010, when the 10,006 pst valve was closed on the gas well,

Violattons of the Ol and Gas Act

L Seolion 200 of the Ofl and Gas Act, 58 P.5, §601.209, requives that “[a]ny porson
engaged in diilfing any oll or gas well shall equip the well with casings of su fficient strongth and

wlth such other safely devices, as may be necossaty iy & manner as presoribed by regulation of
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{he [Dlepavtent, and shall use evesy effort and endeavor effectively to provent blowouls,
axplosions and fives.”

1, 25 Da, Code §78.72(a), staes, In relevant patt, that “[t}he operator shall use blow-
ouf preventlon. equipment when welf head pressures ov natural open flows ave anticipated atthe
well site that may result in 8 blow-out or when the operator is duilling in an atea where there is
no prior knowledge of the pressuves or natutal open flows to be encountered,” 25 Pa. Code
§78.72(b), also states thai; “ThJlow-out provention equipment used shall be in gqéd \\;;:Jrking
condition at all times.” Tinally, 25 Pa. Code §78.72{h), states that “[ulpen f‘:ompletlon of the
drlfling operations at a well, tho operator shall instatl and utitize equipment, such as the shub-off
valve of sufficient rativg to contain anticipated pressure, lubricator ot simifar device, as may be
hecessary fo enable the well to bo offectively shut-ln while logging and sevvlcing the well and
aftor completion of the well,”

K, The caiastrophic filure of the blow-out prevention andfor othes well equipment
that resulted 1 the wicontrolled discharge of a significant amonnt of fiac flulds and gas from
Punxsutawney Hunting Club 36H Into {fo onvironment viokates Scotion 209 of the Ot and Gas
Act, 58 P.8. §601.209, and 25 Pa, Cade §§78.72(x), 78.72(b), and 78.72(h).

1. ‘Ihe uncontrolted discharge of a significant amount of gas from Punxsutawney
‘Hanting Chub 36H fnfo the snivironment violates the xequitenients under 23 Pa, Code §78,74, that
“[t]he vonting of gas to the atmosphere from a woll is prohibited when the venting produces a
hazard fo the public health and safety.”

M,  Theuncontrolled discharge of a significant amount of frac fluids from
Punxsufawney Hunting Club 36H into the envivontent violates the requireiments under 235 Pa.
Cade §78.56(a), that “the operator shall contain poltutlonal substances and wastes from the

drilting, altering, completing, recompleting, servicing and plugging the well, including brives,
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diil cuttings, deiiling muds, oils, stinulation fivids, well ireatiment and servicing {luids, plugging
and dullmg fluids other than gascs inapi . .00 serfes o pits . . .’

N,  ‘The violations desoribed above constitute uniawﬁﬂ conduot under Seotion 509 of
the OIf and Gas Adt, 58 P.S. §601,509, 1 statutory nuisance undet Section 502 ofihe Oil and Gas |
Act, 58 P8, §601,502, and subject EOG o olatm for eivil penalties putsuant fo Seotion 506 of
the Oil and Gas Act, §601 .5(36;,

Violations of the Clesn Streams Taw

0.  Thefeno fluids and gas discharged from Pussutawney Funting Chab 368 into
the erlviron?neht are “indusirial \.Vasteé,” and the drainago atea fibutary to Tiitle Lauwrel Runisa
#syater of the Commmi\geait » as those ferms aie defined 3n Section 1 of the Clean Streams Law,
35 8, §691.1. Neither EOG ot any other person ot enlity had or has a peimitto discharg'e
industtial wastes into watets of the Commonwealth,

P Seotton 1 of the Clean Streatns Law 35 P8, '§691‘1, defines, In velevant patt,
“[ploltution” to mean “contatnination of any waters of the Commonwealth such ag will eveats or
s Hkely to create a nulsance of to tender such waters harnfyl, detrimontal or injurlous to publie-
health, safoly ot wolfare, of fo domestic, .. » o othet legltimate beneficial uses, .. hneluding
but not}imited o such contatnination by altevation of tho physlcéi,_chanﬁcal or bicloglenl
proporties of such waters, or change in femperaturs, taste, coior or odor thereof, or the discharge
of any lquid, gaseous, . ., solid o ofhier subsiances lnto such watets,”

Q. The unpermit‘ted and uncontrolied discharge of indusirial wastes from
Punwsntawhey Hunting Club 36H cavsed po]luti.on andfor ereated the danger of poilution to the
waters of the Conmmm;vealth in violation Seotions 301, 307, 401, and 402, of the Clean Streats

Law, 35 P.S. §§691.301, 691,307, and 691.401, and 691,402,




R. 'The viottions described above constitute ontawiul conduot ader Section 611 of
the Claan Streams Law, 35 2.8, §691.611, a stafutory nulsance under Section 601 of the Clean
Streams Law, 35 P.S, §691.601, and subject BOG to 4 claim for oivil penaliics pugsvant to
Section 605 of the Clean Streams Law, 35 P.8, §691.605.

Violations of the Aty Act

8, The gas dischavged from Papxsulavenoy Hmting Club 36H into the atmosphere 1s
an “air contaminant,” and Pubxsutainey Hunting Club 36H Is a stationary Yalr contamination
sontce” s fhose tenns are defined in Section 3 of the Alr Act, 35 2.8, §4003. Neither BEOG nor
any other pexson or entity had or has & poimit to disoharge alr contaminants into the aimosphere.

T, The unpernitted and uncontvolled discharge of a significant amount of gas from
Ponxsutawney Hunting Club 36H into the atmosphore was inimical to the public health, safety,
ot welfare, and constitutes “air poltution” as that term is defined in Seotion 3 of the Alr Act, 35
.8, §4003, Tho unpetmitted and une ontrolled discharge of alt pollution from Punxsuiawnay
Hunting Club 368 Into the atmosphere violates Sectlon 4006.1 of the Alr Act, 35 P.S. §4006.1.

U, 'Theviolation deseribed above constifutes milawful conduct utder Section 8 of the
Alr Act, 35 P,S. §4008, is a statutory aulsance under Seotion 13 of the Al Aol, 35 P.3, §4013,
and subjeots BOG to oivil ponalty linbility under Section 4009,1 of the A Act, 35 P.S. §4009.1,

Violations of tl'xe Spikl Waste Management Act

V. The frac finids disoharged from Punxsulawney Hunting Club 36H into the
enyironment arc “residual wastes” as that tenn is defined in Section 103 of the Solid Waste
Managoment Act, 35 .5, §6018.103, Naither BOG nor any ofher person or entily had o has

potmit to dlscharge rosidual westes into the envitonnment,




W, The unpetinitted and uncontrolled discharge of residual wastos from
Putizsulawney Hunting Club 365 into the environment violates Sections 301 and 302 of the
Solid Waste Management Act, 35 .8, §§6018,301 and 6018.302,

¥, The violations described above constitute unfawfal conduct under Section 610 of
tho Solid Waste Managetaent Aot, 35 .5, §6018.610, are a statutory nuisanée under Section 601
of the Solld Waste Mazzagez;wnt Act, 35,8, §6018,601, and subject EOQ {0 elvil penalty
fiability nnder Sectlon 605 of the Solid Waste Management Act, 33 P.S. $6018,605,

Y. The Deparlment contirves fo fuvestigats the eatastfophic fatlure of the blowsout
prevention equiptient, and the unpettaitied and wncontrolied discharge of a significant amount of
frao ﬂuidé and gas Info the savitonmont from Punxsutaveney Hunting Ciub 361 that occurred on
Tuno 3-4, 2010,

NOW, THBREFORB, undér the authority oft Seotions 4 and 10,1 of the Alr Act, 35P.8,
§§4004 and 4010.1; Section § of the Clean Sireamns Law, 35 P.S, §691.5; Sectlons 503 and 508
of the Oif and Gas Act, 53 7,8, §3601,503 and 601,508; Section 602 of the Solid Waste
Managotaent Aot, 35 P.S, §6018,602; and Section 1917-A of the Adininistrative Code of 1929,
71 2,8, § 510-17, It Is heveby ORDBRED that:

1, Cease and Doslst

a Bor all Mavcetius Shale gas wells, including Punxsut-awnoy Hunding Ciub
36H, owned and operated by BOG and pexinitted by the Depariment within the Commonvealth
of Penusylvania, upon the date of this Order, BOG shnll immediately ccase and desist alt
Mageelfus Shale gas well development gofivities heluding, but not finited tor diilling; bhydeaulie
fracturing, post-hydiaulo fracturing well clean-out completion procudures; and any other related

Marcellus Shale gas well development activities in the Commonsvealth of Pennsylvania,




b, EOG shall cease alf such Marcollus Shafe gas well development aotivities

i as Tollows:

i Within 7 days after the date of this Order and receipt of the Depariment’s
wiltton approval, EOG may begln dvllting of Mavcellus Shale gas wells
owied and operated by BOG and pexswitted by the Department wlthin the
Conmnonwealth of Pennsylvania;

Soam
-

Within 14 days nfter the date of this Order and yeceipt of the Depariment’s
wrltien approval, BOG may bogin hydraylie fracturing of Maveollus Shale
gras wells owsied and operated by BOG and permilted by the Depattment
within the Commonweslth of Pennsylvania; and
1,  Within 30 days aftex the dato of this Order and receipt of the Depatimont’s
wittten approval, EOG may begin post-hydraulio fractusing well olean~out
completton proceduves and any ofher related gas well dovelopment
aolivitics at Marcellus Shale gas wolls owned and operated by BOG and
permitted by the Depattment within the Commoniwealth of Pennsylvania,

o Yor the pwposes of this Parageaph, approval by the Department will be provided,
in welting, to BOG upon the Department’s detesmination that BOG is in full compliance with the
applicable provisions of this Order,

2 Upon the date of this Oxder, BOG shall immediately seoure the blow-out
prevention equipment and all assoclated pressure regulation equipniont fhat was i use on
Panxsutawnoy Hunting Club 3611 when the uncontrolled discharge of frac fluids and gas
ocourted on June 3-4, 2010 (collectively “BOP Bquiptaent™), EOG shall thereafter maintaln the
BOP Bquipmeiit in a seoute location pending further disposition as divested by the Departiment,
and shall make the BOP Bquipment available for inspeetlon by the Depattment ot such persons
a8 designated by the Depariment,

3. Within 2 days of the date of this Order, RO shall retain an indspendent, thivd.

patly expest who has the knowledge, skills, and abilities to concuct a forenslte investigation into

flo cauise or enuses of the catasttophic faituve of the BOP Equipment, and of the uncontrolled




dischatge of a signifieant amovnt of fiac fluids and gas frotn Paaxsotawnsy Hunting Club 3611
info the envlronment that occurred on June 3.4, 2010 (*BOG’s Expett™).

4. BOG and BOG's Expett shall cooperate fully with each othex, with the
Department, and with any expert retalned by Department in conneotlon with the Investlgation of
the matters that are the subjeot of this Order,

5. EQOG shail pay for aty and all of iho salary, costs, and expenses of BOG’s Bxpert
Inelnding, without limitation, any and all salaty, cosis, and expenses fors the investigation itself
the Study required under this Ordoy, and any and all other reports, suppotting documents, and
ather wotk produst by the BOG’s Bxpert; and any casts or expenses for the time sl; ent in
discusstons with the Departraont and/or any expert retained by Departiment in conneotion with
thie investigation of the mattets that ate the subject of this Order.

6. BOG’s Bxpest, the forensle nvestigation, the Study required under this Ordlex, and
any and ali other reports, supporting doouments, and otherwork product by the Expert shall Sa
availabls {0 the Department, Neither BOG not lopal representatives of ROG shall claim any
piivitege tostriots the release of information {0 the Depa‘ftmeni from BOG and BEOG’s Bapett |
vwith respeot fo fhe forenslc Investigation, the Study required under this Order, and any and aff
other reporis, supporting documents, and other wotk produet from BOG and/or BOG's Bxpett.
ROG shall make BOG's Expert fully avallable for any fnquity by the Depatiment atc/or by any
expert yetaned by Departmont i conncotion with the investigation of the matters that ave the
subject of this Oxder, |

7. Withln 15 days of the date of this Order, BOG shall subsmit to the Depattment for
voview and approval a willten “Study” completed by ROG's Bxpert, that fully addresses the

itoms bolow:




iv,

Vi

W,

vii,

vili,

A dotalled analysis of the deilling and hydraulic facturing of
Punxsutewney Hunfing Club 361, The analysis should note any
Jrtegulatitles encountered duting those activities, The analysts shall
inolude a reviow and analysis of the electrical, radloactive or other
standard industey logs tun on the well, the dxil] stem fest ohatls, formation
water analysts, poroslty, permeability or fluld safuration measurements,
cose analysts, and lithologle fog or sample desorlption or other similar data
as complied. ‘The analysis shall also inelude any tachnical informatlon
ofherwise required by 25 Pa. Code §78,122;

A detalled analysisfoxplanation of the Toot cause or causes of the
catasirophic fathure of the BOP Bquipmant;

An analysis of BOG's completion aotivity woll control procedures existing
ot June 3-4, 2010;

Cosrective aotions that BOG proposes to implement at all Marcellus Shale
gas wells to prevent similar or any othet failures of BOP Bqulpment In the
fnture, and a proposed implementation schedule; and

Changes to BOG's conpletion activity well eontiol procedures that ROG
proposes to implement at all Marcellus Shale gas wells, and a proposed
implementation sehedule,

8, Tf the Departinent determines that any modification, amendment, or addition is

necessary to the Study, BOG shall submit such rovisions as are necessary to fully address all of

the Departinent’s weltten comments within thirly (30) days after recoipt of those comments, The

Study may be approved, refested, or approved with conditions by the Department, The Study -

approved by tho Department shall b incorporated as pait of this Oxdor for all purposes, shail be

enforceable hereunder, and shall bo Jmplemented by BOG 1 accordanee with the sohedule in the

Study approved by the Depaviment,




9, All correspondence with the Depattment regarding this Order shall bo addrsssed

eH

Jennifer W. Means
Bavironmental Program Manager
Rast Region Olf and Gas Management
Department of Bnvironmental Profection
208 West Third Street - Suite 101
Witltamspott, PA 17701-6448
Phone: (570) 321-6557
e-Mail: jenmeans@state.pa.ns
10,  Nothivg set forth in this Order is intended, nor shall it be construed, to
velisve or imit EO('s obligations fo comply with any sxlsting or subsequent statuts,
rogulation, pevimit or order, and this Order shall not be construed to avthorize EOG to
violate any statute, regulation, oider, or permit issued or administered by the Department,
11, This Order is effective IMMEDIATELY upon recoipt,

Any person aggrioved by this actlon may appesl, pursuant to Section 4 of the
Environmenial Heatlng Boatd Act, 35 7.8, Sectlon 7 5i4, and the Administratlve Ageney Law,
2P, CS. Chapter 54, to the )é?wironmantai Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson Stato
Offics Bullding, P.0. Box 8457, Hartlsburg, PA 17105-8457, 717-787-3483, TDD users may

comaot the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Sevvice, 800-654-5984, Appeals must be

filed with the Buvironmental Heating Board within 30 days of vecelpt of written notice of this

actlon unless the appropriate statute provides  difforent time period, Coples of the sppeal form
- and the Board's muies of practice and procedure may be obtaitied from the Boatd. The appeal
form and the Board's rides of practice and procedure are also available in beaille or on audiotaps

from the Seoretary to the Board at 717-787-3483, This paragraph does not, inand of itself,

oreate any right of appeal beyond that permitted by appHeable statutes snd decisional law.
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IF YOU WANT TO CHALLENGE THIS ACTION, YOUR APPBAL MUST
REACKH THE BOARD WITHIN 30 DAYS, YOU DO NOT NEED A LAWYER TO FILE
AN APPTSAT, WITH TIE BOARD.

IMPORTANT LEGAL RIGHTS ARE AT STAKE, HOWEVER, SO YOU
SHOULD SHOW THIS DOCUMENT TO A LAWYER AT ONCE, 1F YOU CANNOT
ARFORD A LAWYER, YOU MAY QUALIFY FOR FREE PRO RONO
REPRESENTATION. CALL THE SECRETARY 1O THI BOARD (717187:3483) FOR
MORE INFORMATION,

FOR THE: COMMONWISAYTH OF

PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF
_INVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION:

( L‘%/ (()/[// b

Jenmfer . Means
Bavironmental Program Manages
East Region Ol and Gas Management
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